A company of the Bronkhorst group.
Digital Mass Flow Meters and Controllers for Gases
M+W Instruments . Your specialists for inline measurement
Principle of Through-Flow Measurement
The mass flow meters and controllers consist
of a metal body with a straight throughflow
path. Two sensors are encased with stainless
steel and protrude inside this bore; one is

without display)
IP65
Model number identification . MASS-STREAM®
Conversion factor
MASS-STREAM® mass flow meters and
controllers are basically calibrated on air.
If other gases or gas mixtures are used
a conversion factor CF has to be applied.
This factor is determined by applying a
complex formula. For a number of
commonly used gases you will find
the value in the adjoining chart.
Input/Output
signal
A	=	 0-5 Vdc
B	=	 0-10 Vdc
F	 =	 0-20 mA
G	=	 4-20 mA
Supply voltage
A	=	 15 Vdc
B	=	 24 Vdc
D	=	 15-24 Vdc
Gas connection
inlet/outlet
Internal thread
AA	=	G1/8” (= 1/8” BSPP)
BB	=	G1/4” (= 1/4” BSPP)
CC	=	G1/2” (= 1/2” BSPP)
DD	=	G1” (= 1” BSPP)
Fittings
11	=	1/8“ compression
22	=	1/4“ compression
33	=	6 mm compression
44	=	12 mm compression
55	=	1/2“ compression
66	=	20 mm compression
88	=	1/4“ VCR
99	=	individual
Material
A	=	Aluminium AL50ST/51ST
S	 =	Stainless steel SS316
Seals
E	=	 EPDM
K	=	 Kalrez®
V	=	 Viton
Z	=	 individual
Display
0	=	without
		  display
D	=	with display
Communication
DR	=	 RS232
DF	 =	 Flow-Bus
DP	=	 Profibus-DP
DN	=	 DeviceNet
DM	=	 Modbus-RTU
Above mentioned values are only regarded as an
indication. The exact conversion factors are sig-
nificantly dependent on the process parameters,
like media temperature and operating pressure,
and on the physical characteristics of the gas.
The best accuracy can be obtained by calibrating
the instrument under operating conditions. The
conversion factor causes an additional error in
the absolute accuracy. With a conversion factor
≥1 this error is 2 x CF (in % FS) and with a con-
version factor ≤1 this error is 2 / CF (in % FS).
MASS-STREAM® . Worth knowing

7
6
Enquiry and Order Information
In order to supply the correct instrument for your application please
forward the following data: type of gas, flow range, operating
temperature and pressure (for controllers supply and back pressure),
electrical connection, desired output signal, type of gas connections
(fittings) and seals, analogue or digital presettings.
Based on this information the following calculations and checks will be
carried out:
»	 Conversion of the requested flow to the Air-equivalent flow (the
requested flow is divided by the referred conversion factor).
»	 For mass flow controllers only:
	 - 	Check if the differential pressure over the valve (ΔP) is
	 within the allowed limits.
	 - 	Check if the calculated kv-value is within the specification.
Flow rate for air
12	 =	 0.1 ln/min
22	 =	 0.2 ln/min
52	 =	 0.5 ln/min
13	 =	 1 ln/min
23	 =	 2 ln/min
53	 =	 5 ln/min
14	 =	 10 ln/min
24	 =	 20 ln/min
54	 =	 50 ln/min
15	 =	 100 ln/min
25	 =	 200 ln/min
45	 =	 400 ln/min
55	 =	 500 ln/min
16	 =	 1,000 ln/min
26	 =	 2,000 ln/min
36	 =	 3,000 ln/min
46	 =	 4,000 ln/min
56	 =	 5,000 ln/min
99	 =	 other gases/
	 other 	flow rates
Standard
sensor
Conversion factorS (ln ≙ 1013 mbar and 0 °C air temperature)
– please refer to www.fluidat.com
Measurement system
Accuracy (based on calibration with
Air at 5 bar (a) and T = 20 °C)
± 2 % FS including non-linearity*
± 1.5 % FS on request*
Repeatability < ± 0.2 % FS
Pressure sensitivity  ± 0.3 % / bar typical (Air)
Temperature sensitivity ± 0.2 % RD / °C (Air)
Attitude sensitivity at 90° deviation from horizontal
max. error 0,2 % at 1 bar typical N2
Control stability < 0,2 % FS typical
Leak integrity < 2 x 10-8 mbar l/s He
Response time sensor (63 %) τ = 2 seconds
Settling time (controller)   approx. 2 seconds
RFI (radio frequency interference) according to CE
Electrical properties
Supply voltage + 15…24 Vdc ± 10 % active